SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

ITEM: 21.1
(ID # 27473)

MEETING DATE:
Tuesday, April 01, 2025

FROM : RUHS-PUBLIC HEALTH

SUBJECT: RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM - PUBLIC HEALTH: Adoption of an
Amendment to Riverside County Ordinance No. 734, Establishing Fees, Charges, and Rates for
Riverside University Health System - Public Health Program Services and Supplies. All Districts.
[Total cost $0].

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Hold a public hearing and waive further reading of proposed Ordinance No. 734.17, an
amendment to Ordinance 734, establishing fees, charges, and rates for Riverside
University Health System — Public Health program services and supplies;

2. At the close of the public hearing, adopt Ordinance 734.17, an amendment to Ordinance
734, establishing fees, charges, and rates for Riverside University Health System —
Public Health program services and supplies; and

3. Direct the Clerk of the Board to publish and post a copy of Ordinance 734.17 pursuant to
Government Code Section 25124.

ACTION:Policy

i tari, Dicector of Public Health /24/2025

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Spiegel, seconded by Supervisor Medina and duly carried, IT
WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended, and Ordinance 734.17 is
adopted with waiver of the reading.

Ayes: Medina, Spiegel, and Perez

Nays: None Kimberly A. Rector
Absent: Washington and Gutierrez Clerk of the Board
Date: April 1, 2025 By

XC: RUHS-PH, MC/COB/DL/NS/AB

Page 1 of 3 ID# 27473 21 .1



SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

FINANCIAL DATA | currentFiscal Year: Next Fiscal Year: Total Cost: Ongoing Cost
COST $0 $0 $0 $0
NET COUNTY COST 30 30 $0 $0

SOURCE OF FUNDS: Departmental Fees SuGgerARIIRGRanE:NG

For Fiscal Year: 24/25

C.E.O. RECOMMENDATION: Approve

BACKGROUND:

Summary

In March 1994, the Board of Supervisors adopted Ordinance 734, Public Health Services and
Supplies Fee and Charges, establishing County Public Health fees, charges, and rates. The last
update to the Ordinance was 734.16, which was made on August 27, 2019, with Board adoption
on September 17, 2019. As a result of updates to state fees and new program initiatives,
Riverside University Health System — Public Health (RUHS-PH) is submitting Ordinance 734.17
to reflect the commensurate and applicable changes to the RUHS-PH fee schedule.

Riverside County’'s Auditor-Controller's Office (ACO) has completed the review of the FY24/25
RUHS-PH Cost Rate Fee submitted by RUHS-PH. During their review, they performed the
following:

¢ Review of Ordinance 734.16 (FY18/19) to compare proposed services fees for 734.17
(FY24/25).

» Check calculations performed in the rate template for consistency and accuracy.

o Assessed the methodology for FY17/18 to current proposed fees and calculated the
variances for all services.

Based on the ACO's review, they found that RUHS-PH rates for FY24/25 are equitable and
reasonable to recover the cost of providing services.

At this time, Riverside County's Emergency Management Department (EMD) is also included in
the RUHS-PH fee ordinance. Once EMD's fees are updated, a revised fee ordinance for RUHS-
PH excluding EMD fees will be submitted to the Board.

On March 11, 2025, Minute Order 3.26, the Board of Supervisors approved the introduction of

Ordinance 734.17. Today's Form 11 requests the convening of a public hearing and the
subsequent adoption of the updated RUHS-Public Health fee schedule.

Page 2 of 3 ID# 27473 211




SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Impact on Residents and Businesses

These new and revised RUHS-Public Health program fees are necessary to meet the on-going
operational and maintenance of costs of providing Public Health program services to Riverside
County residents.

Additional Fiscal Information
The following RUHS-PH Branches have new or revised fees:
¢ Business Services
¢ Immunizations
e Nursing
¢ Nutrition
» Staff Development
» Vital Records
¢ Laboratory

ATTACHMENTS:

ATTACHMENT A. Ordinance 734.17 Riverside University Health System — Public Health
Fees

ATTACHMENT B. Schedule 1 Riverside University Health System — Public Health Fees

ueline Kuiz, Principal Analyst 3/25/2025

GI&% &nsal 3/24/2025

Page 3 of 3 ID# 27473 21.1



OVED COUNTY COUNSEL

FO
BY

Y/2/25

DATE

ESEN E SAINZ S/

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

ORDINANCE NO. 734.17
AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
AMENDING ORDINANCE 734 RELATING TO ESTABLISHING FEES, CHARGES, AND
RATES FOR COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES AND SUPPLIES

The Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside ordains as follows:
Section 1. Purpose
The purpose of this Ordinance is to revise fees for certain services and supplies furnished by the County of
Riverside in the field of health through Riverside University Health System — Public Health (RUHS-PH) in
accordance with Centers for Medicare and Medicard Services standards FY 24/25. RUHS-PH provides lab
testing services to other local government agencies, such as Animal Control entities, as well as other
Riverside County departments, including Riverside University Health System — Medical Center and
Riverside University Health System — Community Health Centers. Additionally, RUHS-PH provides lab
testing services to local area hospitals.
Section 2. Fees and Charges
Section 2 of Ordinance No. 734 is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows:
“Riverside University Health System — Public Health fees and charges shall be listed on
Schedule 17
Section 3. Severability
Should any fee herein established be held to be invalid or otherwise unenforceable, such determination shall
not affect the validity of all remaining fee provisions.
Section 4. Repeal of Ordinance 734.16
This Ordinance repeals Ordinance 734.16 in its entirety.
Section 5. Effective Date

This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after its adoption.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY
OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

By: }/,//J/

Chairmanyy
ATTEST: V. Manuel Perez

4/01/2025 211




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
iz
23
24
25
26
27
28

Kimberly A. Rector
CLERK OF THE BOARD:

w0

_ -
(SEPXE)/

4/01/2025 21.1




13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

a1

22

23

24

25

26

2

28

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
) ss
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE )

| HEREBY CERTIFY that at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of said county
held on April 1, 2025, the foregoing ordinance consisting of 5 Sections was adopted by the
following vote:

AYES: Medina, Spiegel, and Perez

NAYS: None

ABSENT:  Washington and Gutierrez

DATE: April 1, 2025 KIMBERLY A. RECTOR
Clerk of the Board

e

e&uév’
SEAL

04/01/2025 211



COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM - PUBLIC HEALTH FEES
Ordinance 734.17 Schedule 1

Current Proposed

Description of Activity/Service Approved Fee Fee:
Business Services:
Certified Mail per item| $ 345| % 4.35
Certified Mail (Registered) per item| $ 1220 | $ 16.80
Certified Mail (Receipt Requested) per item| $ 280 $ 3.55
Records Processing Fee (Subpoena/Records Request Clerical Fee) $ 15.00 [ $ 15.00
Records Copying Fee per page| $ 1.00 | $ 1.00
Returned Checks each| $ 20.00 | $ 20.00
Medical Documents, X-Rays & Images (CD included) per request $ 25.00
Therapeutic Med ID Program (MMIC) $ 87.00 | $ 87.00
Therapeutic Med ID Program (MMIC) - Medi-Cal patients $ 4350 | $ 43.50
Dog Importation Health Certificate Administration Fee each| $ - $ 26.00
Emergency Medical Services:
Advanced Life Support (ALS):

Ambulance Service Permit per year (1) $ 6,000.00 | $ 6,000.00
Basic Life Support (BLS):

Ambulance Service Permit peryr (2)| $ 3,000.00 | $ 3,000.00
Each ambulance peryr| $ 250.00 | $ 250.00
EMT-I Certification and Recertification every 2yrs| $ 2500 | $ 25.00
EMT-I Certification and Recertification - Late Fee $ 10.00 | $ 10.00
EMT-P Initial Accreditation $ 75.00 | $ 75.00
EMT-P Re-verification every 2yrs| $ 50.00 | $ 50.00
EMPT-P (Paramedic) and MICN (Mobile Intensive Care Nurse) Late Fee $ 2500 | $ 25.00
Fees for medical services and most laboratory - See clinical services.

Initial Certification (MICN Challenge) Recertification: every 2yrs| $ 75.00 [ $ 75.00
Lost Card Replacement $ 10.00 | $ 10.00
Mobile Intensive Care Nurse (MICN) Recertification every 2yrs| $ 50.00 | $ 50.00
Epidemiology

[Special Data Request Fee per hour| $ 100.00 | $ 100.00 |
Immunizations

Mobile Team Vaccines

Fluarix - Flu Vaccine CPT 90686| $ - $ 20.00

Boostrix - TDAP Vaccine CPT 90715| $ - $ 50.00

Covid Vaccine (Pfizer) 6 mos-4 yrs CPT91318| $ - $ 130.00

Covid Vaccine (Pfizer) 5-11 yrs CPT91319| $ - $ 130.00

Covid Vaccine (Pfizer) 12+ CPT91320| $ - $ 130.00

Covid Vaccine (Moderna) 6 mos-11 yrs CPT91321| $ - $ 130.00

Covid Vaccine (Moderna) 12+ CPT91322| $ - $ 130.00

Priorix - MMR (Pediatric & Adult) CPT 90707| $ - $ 103.00

Varivax - Varicella (Pediatric & Adult) CPT 90716 $ - $ 140.00

Shingrix - Zoster Vaccine CPT 90750 $ - $ 199.00

Gardisil - HPV Human Papillomavirus 9-Valent CPT 90651 $ - $ 330.00

MenQuadfi - Meningococcal Conjugate (Groups A,C,W and Y) CPT 90619| $ - $ 198.00

Menveo - Meningococcal Conjugate one-vial (Groups A,C,Y and W-135) CPT90734| $ - $ 198.00

Menveo - Meningococcal Conjugate two-vial CPT 90734 $ - $ 198.00
Vaccination Administration Fee* $ - $2.00 - $90.00
*Sliding fee scale based on funding source and program used
Injury Prevention Services:

Bicycle Helmets* each| $3.00-$10.00 $3.00 - $10.00
Regular Car Seats* each| $20.00 - $45.00 $20.00 - $45.00
Special Needs Car Seat* each| $0.00 - $50.00 $0.00 - $50.00

*Sliding fee scale based on Income

W:\Procurement_Supervisor_Manager\| MAESE\Fee Ordinance\Revised F11\Attachment B Fee Ordinance 734.17

lof4



Current Proposed
Description of Activity/Service Approved Fee Fee:
Non Clinical Laboratory:
Fees for Registration of Non-Diagnostic General Health Assessment Program:
Annual Operator/Organization Registration each| $ 100.00 | $ 100.00
Additional Dates each| $ 12.00 | $ 12.00
Additional Program each| $ 43.00 | $ 43.00
Additional Site each| $ 20.00 | $ 20.00
Personnel Addition each| $ 12.00 | $ 12.00
Record Changes each| $ 12.00 | $ 12.00
Review Procedural Changes each| $ 20.00 | $ 20.00
Non Diagnostic General Health Assessment Consultation per hour| $ 75.00 [ $ 75.00
Spore Test - Instrument Sterilzation (at 28 weeks) 3 18.86 | $ 18.86
PH Laboratory Fees:
Acid Fast Smear (Auramine) CPT 87206| $ 11.00 | $ 11.00
Amplication Probe - Chlamydia CPT 87491| $ 72.00 | $ 52.64
Amplication Probe - Gonorrhea CPT 87591| $ 72.00 [ $ 52.64
Concentrate CPT 87015 $ 14.00 | $ 14.00
Culture 0157 E. coli (stool cultr bacteria each) /STEC CPT 87046 $ 19.00 ( $ 19.00
Culture Aerobic (culture bacteria - other) CPT 87070| $ 18.00 [ $ 18.00
Culture Bordetella pertussis (culture screen only) CPT 87081 $ 15.00 | $ 15.00
Culture Campylobacter CPT 87046| $ 19.00 | § 19.00
Culture Enteric (feces culture bacteria) CPT 87045| $ 19.00 | $ 19.00
Culture for Identification CPT 87077| $ 17.00 | $ 50.00
Culture Fungus CPT 87102| $ - $ 30.00
Culture Gonorrhea (GC) (culture screen only) CPT 87081 $ 15.00 | $ 15.00
Culture Group A strep (Throat) (culture screen only) CPT 87081 $ 15.00 [ $ 15.00
Culture Group B strep (vaginal/rectal) (culture screen only) cPT 87081 $ 15.00 [ $ 15.00
Culture Salmonella/Shigella (feces culture bacteria) CPT 87045| $ 19.00 [ $ 19.00
Culture TB CPT 87116| $ 20.00 | $ 50.00
FA Cryptosporidium (AG IF) cpT87272| $ 38.00 | $ 38.00
FA Giardia (AG IF) CPT 87269| $ 38.00| % 38.00
FA Pneumocystis carinii (AG IF) CPT 87281 $ 19.00 [ $ 19.00
FA Rabies CPTN/A| § 50.00 | $ 50.00
Fecal Leukocyte (smear gram stain) CPT 89055 $ 9.00(9% 9.00
Fungus ID Mold CPT 87107| $ 50.00 | $ 50.00
Fungus ID Yeast CPT 87106| $ 50.00 [ $ 50.00
GeneXpert Assay (MTB /RIF) CPT 87556| $ 75.00 | $ 100.00
Gram Stain (smear) CPT 87205| $ 9.00 | $ 9.00
Hepatitis A IgM Antibody CPT 86709| $ 23.00 | $ 23.00
Hepatitis A Total Antibody CPT 86708| $ 25.00 | $ 25.00
Hepatitis B Core IgM Antibody CPT 86705| $ 2400 | $ 24.00
Hepatitis B Core Total Antibody CPT 86704| $ 2500 | $ 25.00
Hepatitis B Detection Test by Nucleic Acid (Quantification) CPT 87517 $ - $ 64.26
Hepatitis B Surface Antibody CPT 86706| $ 2200 | $ 22.00
Hepatitis B Surface Antigen (AG EIA) CPT 87340| $ 21.00 | $ 21.00
Hepatitis B Surface Antigen PLUS (Confirmatory) (AG EIA) CPT 87341 $ 21.00| $ 21.00
Hepatitis C Antibody CPT 86803| $ 29.00 | $ 29.00
Hepatitis C Detection Test by Nucleic Acid (Quantification) CPT 87522 $ - $ 64.26
Herpes Simplex Virus, Amplified Probe CPT 87529| $ - $ 52.64
HIV Antigen/Antibody Screen  (HIV-1/HIV-2 single assay) CPT 87389 $ 28.00 % 36.12
HIV-1 and HIV-2 Geenuis Confirmation (2 shots total) CPT 86689| $ 46.00 | $ 58.06
HIV-1 Detection Test by Nucleic Acid (Amplified Probe Technique) CPT 87535 $ - $ 52.64
HIV-1 Detection Test by Nucleic Acid (Quantification) CPT 87536| $ - $ 127.65
ID of Parasite CPT 87169| $ 9.00 | $ 6.47
Influenza SARS-CoV-2 Multiplex rRT-PCR CPT 87636| $ - $ 213.95
Kinyoun staining for TB ID CPT 87206 $ - $ 8.09
Mass spectrometry (laboratory testing method) CPT 83789| $ - $ 36.17
Measles Antibody IgG CPT 86765| $ - $ 19.32
MonkeyPox CPT 87593 $ - $ 35.09

W:\Procurement_Supervisor_Manager\| MAESE\Fee Ordinance\Revised F11\Attachment B Fee Ordinance 734.17

20f4



Current Proposed
Description of Activity/Service Approved Fee Fee:

Mumps Antibody IgG CPT 86735| $ - $ 19.58
Mycobacteria Antibiotic sensitivities (TB AFB Sensi-EA drug X6) CPT 87188 $ 60.00 | $ 25.00
Mycobacterium Species Identification CPT 87118 $ - $ 75.00
Mycoplasma genitalium CPT 87563 $ - $ 52.64
Ova & Parasite - Concentration (smears) CPT 87177| $ 18.00 [ $ 18.00
Ova & Parasite - Trichrome (smear complex stain) CPT 87209| $ 37.00 [ $ 37.00
PCR - Influenza A/B CPT 87502| $ 41.00 | $ 143.70
PCR - Measles and Mumps CPT 87798| $ 41.00 | $ 52.64
PCR - Norovirus CPT 87801| $ 41.00 | § 105.30
Pinworm CPT 87172| $ 9.00 | $ 6.41
QuantiFERON-TB CPT 86480| $ 40.00 | $ 92.97
Respiratory Panel 2.1 CPT 87633 $ - $ 625.17
Rubella IgG Antibody CPT 86762| $ 29.00 | $ 21.59
Salmonella serogrouping CPT 87147| $ - $ 7.77
Shiga-toxin 1 EIA CPT 87427| $ 19.00 | $ 17.97
Shiga-toxin 2 EIA CcPT 87427| $ 19.00 | $ 17.97
Syphilis (RPR) - Qualitative CPT 86592| $ 9.00 | $ 9.00
Syphilis (RPR) - Quantitative CPT 86593| $ 9.00 | $ 9.00
Syphilis (TPPA) Confirmation (treponema pallidum) CPT 86780| $ 27.00 | $ 27.00
Syphilis Serum EIA Screen (non-trep qual) CPT 86592| $ 9.00($ 9.00
Systemic Fungus Probe CPT 87797| $ 100.00 | § 140.00
Trichomonas vaginalis amplif CPT 87661| $ - $ 52.64
VZV (Varicella) IgG Antibody CPT 86787 $ - $ 19.32
West Nile Virus IgM Antibody Screen (prev. WNV EIA) CPT 86789| $ 34.00 | $ 21.59
West Nile Virus IgM Confirmation CPT 86788| $ 34.00 [ $ 25.28
Disease Control:
Fee for Provision of TB Skin Testing Group:

Class Fee $ 500.00 | $ 500.00

Per Capita Student Fee $ 940 ( $ 9.40
Turbeculosis (TB) Clearance $ 43.00 | $ 43.00
Nursing:
Detention Facility Inspection
(Site visit, analyiis o?menu, report issuance) per hour| $ 116.00 | § 116.00
HIV/STD
Court-Ordered HIV Testing $ 123.00 | $ 123.00

Education Classes for Sex and Drug Offenders (set by Judge)

$70.00 - $300.00

$70.00 - $300.00

California Children's Services (CCS):

CCS Assessment Fee: (Depends on family size & adjusted gross income)

$0 or $20

$0 or $20

CCS Enroliment Fee (Depends on family size & adjusted gross income $60
increments) Note: For incomes over $99,999, for each subsequent income
increment of $5,000 increase the above fees by $120 Family (1 or 2)

$0 to $1440

$0 to $1440

CCS Enrollment Fee (Depends on family size & adjusted gross income $60
increments) Note: For incomes over $99,999, for each subsequent income
increment of $5,000 increase the above fees by $120 Family (3)

$0 to $1380

$0 to $1380

CCS Enrollment Fee (Depends on family size & adjusted gross income $60
increments) Note: For incomes over $99,999, for each subsequent income
increment of $5,000 increase the above fees by $120 Family (4)

$0 to $1320

$0 to $1320

CCS Enrollment Fee (Depends on family size & adjusted gross income $60
increments) Note: For incomes over $99,999, for each subsequent income
increment of $5,000 increase the above fees by $120 Family (5)

$0 to $1260

$0 to $1260

CCS Enrollment Fee (Depends on family size & adjusted gross income $60
increments) Note: For incomes over $99,999, for each subsequent income
increment of $5,000 increase the above fees by $120 Family (6 or more)

$0 to $1200

$0 to $1200

Community Health Workers

W:\Procurement_Supervisor_Manager\| MAESE\Fee Ordinance\Revised F11\Attachment B Fee Ordinance 734.17

30of4



Current Proposed
Description of Activity/Service Approved Fee Fee:
Self-management education and training, face-to-face, 30 minutes (1 patient) CPT 98960 - $26.66
Self-management education and training, face-to-face, 30 minutes _ $12.66 per patient

(2-4 patients) CPT 98961 )
Self-management education and training, face-to-face, 30 minutes .

(5-89patients) - - $9.46 per patient
Nutrition
Community Education Presentation per hour| $ 88.00 [ $ 88.00
Detention Facility Inspection (Registered Dietitian)

(Site visit, analysis of menu, report issuance) per hour $ 116.00 | § 116.00
Lactation Counseling (Certified Lactation Educators - CLE) per hour| $ 113.00 | $ 113.00
Professional Education Presentation by HEA per hour| $ - $ 88.00
Registered Dietitian / Certified Diebetic Educator (RD/CDE)

(consultation or presentation) per hour $ 116.00 | $ 116.00
International Board Certified Lactation Consultant (IBCLC) per hour| $ 116.00 | $ 116.00
Staff Training (for non-County providers) per hour| $ 80.00 | $ 88.00
Lactation Educator Course

(20-hour course for health professionals taught by an IBCLC) per participant $ 380.00 | $ 469.00
Lactation Counselor Course $ _ $ 930.00
(40-hour course for health professionals taught by an IBCLC) per participant )
Grow Our Own Lactation Consultant Course

(105-hour IBCLC Prep Course) per participant $ 1.700.00 | $ 1,700.00
Healthy Eating Lunch & Learn with a Nutritionist (RD) and a Chef per class| $ 665.00 | $ 665.00
* travel expenses charged separately for out of Riverside County classes

Staff Development

CPR (Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation) Class per participant| $ 64.00 [ $ 74.00
CPR (Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation) Class - Blended per participant| $ 66.00 | $ 77.00
Adult and Pediatric First Aid Class per participant| $ 77.00 [ $ 91.00
General Population Shelter Class per participant| $ 40.00 | $ 47.00
Stop the Bleed Class per participant| $ 25.00 | $ 26.00
Aerosol Transmissible Disease & Blood Borne Pathogens Class per participant| $ 38.00 | $ 58.00
Fit Testing Class per participant| $ 40.00 | $ 53.00
Vital Records:

I. Certified Copies, Search, and Certification of No Public Record:

AVSS Technical Support per hour| $ 95.00 [ $ 95.00
Birth - Government Agencies each| $ 19.00 | $ 22.00
Birth - General Public each| $ 28.00 | $ 29.00
Birth Certified Copies, Searches & Certification each| $ 28.00 | $ 29.00
Death Certificate - Government Agency & General Public each| $ 21.00 | $ 24.00
Death Certified Copies, Searches & Certification each| $ 21.00| $ 24.00
Death Listings - sent to mortuaries each| $ 5.00 | $ 5.00
Admin Fee - Per Authorization Number each| $ 1.00 | $ 1.00
Fetal Death Certificate - Government Agency & General Public each| $ 18.00 | $ 21.00
Still Birth Certified Copies each| $ 20.00 | $ 20.00
Il. Permit for Disposition of Human Remains

Regular Permit each| $ 12.00 | $ 12.00
After Hours Permit each| $ 12.00 | $ 12.00
lll. Other Services

Letter of Non-Contagious Disease each-max 2| § 10.00 | § 10.00
Letter of Authentication each| $ 10.00 | $ 10.00
Paternity Declaration (to DCSS only) each| $ 10.00 | $ 10.00

W:\Procurement_Supervisor_Manager\| MAESE\Fee Ordinance\Revised F11\Attachment B Fee Ordinance 734.17

40f4



¥ | ocaliQ

California
GANNETT
AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
Naomy Sicra
Riverside County-Board Of Sup.
Po Box 1147

Riverside CA 92502-1147

STATE OF WISCONSIN, COUNTY OF BROWN

The Desert Sun, a newspaper published in the city of Palm
Springs, Riverside County, State of California, and personal
knowledge of the facts herein state and that the notice hereto
annexed was Published in said newspapers in the issue:

04/10/2025

and that the fees charged are legal.
Sworn to and subscribed before on 04/10/2025

LUt
Legeh’ClerkU W //) /VL/

Notary, State of WI, County of Brown

§ 75 6

My commission expires

Publication Cost: $1906.85

Tax Amount: $0.00

Payment Cost: $1906.85

Order No: 11210957 # of Copies:
Customer No: 1252599 1

PO #:

THIS IS NOT AN INVOICE!

Please do not use this form for payment remittance.

MARIAH VERHAGEN
Notary Public

State of Wisconsin

PO Box 631437 Cincinnati, OH 45263-1437

Page 1 of 2




BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA TV ArtigerdAntioody Screen [AV-1HIV-2 single assay) CPTB738 1S 280018 %12
ORDINANCE NO. 73417 HIV-1 and HV-2 Geenuis Confirmation (2 shats total) CPT86683:$ 460015 55.06
AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE i  ACKd (moliod Probe Toched T = 264
AMENDING ORDINANCE 734 RELATING TO ESTABLISHING FEES, CHARGES, AND HIV:1 Detaction Test by Budkle Ackd (Ampllied Pette Technique) CPTETS331S :
RATES FOR COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES AND SUPPLIES HIV-1 Detection Test by Nucleic Acid CPT 87536 | -t 127.65
The Board of Supervisors of the County of Rvrside ordains s fallows: B of Farssity CFT67169 § 300:5 847
Section 1. Influenza SARS-CoV-2 Multiplex RT-PCR CPT 67636 | 5 S 21395
The purpose of this Ordinance is to revise fees for certain services and supplies furnished by the County of Riverside in the field of health through Riverside Kinyoun stzining for T8 ID CPT 87206 | 5 Ty 8.09
Uniersity Health System — Public Healh (RUNS-PH)n accordance with Centers for Mecicare and Mecicard Services standards FY 24/25. RUHS-PH provides. [ = e T r—
Iab testing services to other local govemment agencies. such as Animal Control entities, as well as other Riverside County departments, induding Riverside lass (laboratory testing method) 5 =S 1
University Health System ~ Medical Center and Riverside University Health System — Community Health Centers. Additionally, RUHS-PH provides lab testing | Measles Antibody IgG. CPT 86765 3 18 1932
services lo local area hospitals. T3 5
_ e — MonkeyPox CPT87593 S B 3509
Section 2 of Ordinance No. 734 is hereby amended in s ertirety 1o read s follows:
“Rversid Uriersit Heah st PublcHel e andcrargs sl b e on Scece 1 .. Lol Apptoved Foe |- Proposed Fee:
erability Mumps Antibody 196 T 19.58
Stoud anyfee e esabisne b el to e invadd o oherwise unenforceabe, such determination shallno affet the valiy o all emaining fee Mycobacteria Antbiolc sencitvites (T8 AFB Sensi-EA drog 6] 00003 2500
provisions. —
sectiond, Repeal of Ordinance 734.16 Species Identication B 75.00
This Ordinance repeals Ordinance 734.16 n is entirety. ] Mycoplasma genitalium } 5264
This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days%do tion. Fifective Date Ova & Paracle - O fomeers) 1800 1610
¢ Ova & Parasite - Trichiome (smear complex stain) 37.00 3 37.00
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE =
RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM - PUBLIC HEALTH FEES EOR = oz B AL0S S0
‘Ordinance 734.17 Schedule 1 PCR - Measles and Mumps .0 s 52.64
e TCurent oprovedree | Propomadtas, | R Nowis 4100 § 105.30
. Business Services: Pnnworrn 9.00, % 6.41
| [Certiied Mai peritem S 345 § 435 Quant il B0)4 257
| [Certified Mail (Registered) Deritem S 1220 § T5a) . Aospkatins Parel 2.1 5 625.17
Certiied Mail (Receip! Requested) peritem S 280 § 35| Saare Aty Bk 5 2
Records Processing Fee Request Clerical Fee) s 15.00 § 1500| Samonella Wi m
Bacorda Copyig Foe s 0is To0| Shigarioan 1 84 19.00] 3 17.97
Retumed Checks each S 2000 § 0| SWatoim2BA 18.00)% a7
Medical Documents, X-Rays & kmages (CD induded) per request s T5i0] |SIpiNis B8 - Gualitati aumi$ 800
Therapeutic Med I0 Program (MMIC) s 87.00 § a7.00] | SIPhis BPR) - Quaniative - Amis gm0
Therapeutic Med ID Program (MMIC) - Medi-Cal patients s 4350 § 2350 | Syohils (TPPA) Confirmation (ieponerma patidum) 27008 27.00
Dog Importation Health Certiicate Administration Fee each S s 26.00| +Syphiis Serum BA Screen (non-frap qual) 9.00:$ L
Systemic Fungus Probe 100.00+§ 120.00
Emergency Medical Services: i vaginalis amplit s 5264
- Advanced Life Suppart (ALS): V2V (Varicela) 196 Antioody s 1932
Ambulance Service Permit peryear (1) S 6,000.00 $ 6,000.00 | [ west Nile Virus IgM Antibody Screen (prev. WNV BIA) 34.0018 2133
Basic Life Support (BLS): ‘West Nile Virus IgM 34.00(S 25.233
= Ambulance Service Permit peryr(2) S 3,000.00 § 3,000.00
Each ambulance peryr S 25000 § g5000) DuesssControls: ¢
EMT Certfication and Recertication every 2yrs S 2500 § 2500 Feefor Provision of 1B S Testiog v 1
EMT Certication and Late Fee s 10.00 § Togg . Uassfee $ ks o
T ; < 50016 T Per Capita Student Fee s 9401s 540
EMT-P Re-verification every 2ys .S 50.00 S 50,00 (T8) Clearance $ 43018 ol
EMPT-P (Paramedic) and MICN (Mabile Intensive Care Nurse) Late Fee S 2500 § 2500 Nursing:
Fees for medical services and most laboratory - See dinical services. Detention Facilty Inspection . — i “ﬂ
it Certfication (MICN Challenge) Recert every 2yrs S 75008 7500 | (Site visit, analysis of men, reportissuance) per hour | : ;
Lost Card s 1000 § [T—
Moble Intensive Care Nurse (MICN) Recertifcat every 20| § 50001$ 5000, ["Gourt-Ordered HV Testing Is 12300[ 123.00
| Education Classes for Sex and Drug Offenders (set by Judge) | s7000-$300.00 | $70.00-5300.00 |
[ Special Data Request Fee per hour [§ 100.00 100.00] Calformia Chidren's Senvices (CCS):
cCS 1t Fee: (Depends on family size & adjusted gross income) $0 or S20 S0 or $20 i
Mndo foa Vace | o Enmﬁ‘sﬁ“‘xng e 'agggéﬁmmﬂm@' T eome incremen : §5.000 01051440 $010$1440
S = . n increment jote: For incomes over . , for eac! uent income increment ¢ $5. increase ] 0
Fudric i vaccne ™ 9085615 $ 2008 | e'anove fees by $120 Famil (1 0r 21 ! X
BosiX = TOAR Vacbine Ce™ 20716 ) 50.00T I'6CS Enroliment Fee (Depends on family size & adjusted gross income S60
Covid Vaccine (Plzer) 6 mos-4 yrs CPT_1318 ¢S - s 130001 | increments) Note: For incomes over $39,999,for each subsequent income increment of $5.000 increase 010$1380 $010$1380
Covid Vaccine (Pfizer) 5-11 yrs CPr 91319 !S - $ 130,00} | the above fees by $120 Family (3) 1
id Vaccir 1 CPT 91320 ¢ - 130.00 1 | CCS Enrollment Fee (Depends on family size & adjusted gross income S60
Cov Vacche (Piaes) 124 s $ increments) Note: For incomes over $99,899, for each subsequent income increment c: §5,000 increase S010§1320 $010$1320
Covid Vaccine (Moderna) 6 mos-11 yrs CPT_ei321 ts s 130001 | the above fees by $120 Family (4
Covid Vaccine (Modemz) 12+ CPT 9132235 =4 130.00 } 'S Enrollment Fee (Depends on family size & adjusted gross income S60 !
Priorix - MMR (Pediatric & Adult) CP™ 90707 :S --$ 103.08 | | increments) Note: For incomes over $99,999, for each subsequent income increment c: $5,000 increase $01t0 $1260 $010$1260
Varivax - Varicella (Pediatric & Adult) CPT_ 90716 1S s 14008 |1 3“: fees by $120 Family (5) = - .
= ; - — CCS Enollment Fee (Depends on family size & adjusted gross income S60 increments) Aote: For incomes
Stingrx-ZostrVacane_ CPT_90750 S s ] | B b et S €56 ]
Gardisi - HPY Human ovaent CPT_90651 S - 3308 | | increment of $5,000 increase the above fees by $120 Family (6 or more) "
MenQuadi - Conjugale (6oups A.CW and Y) CPT_90619 : =3 198.08 Health Workers
Menveo - Canjugate one-vial (6roups AC.Y and W-135) CPT_90734 ¢ 3 AN e T : .
Menveo - Meningococcal Conjugate two-vial CPT 90734 ! --$ 198.00 b= - — - - : ~
o S = = TR education and training, face-to-face, 30 mintes (1 patient CPT 98960 § - §2666
- Self education and training, face-to-face, 30 minutes "
“Sliding fee scale based on funding source and program used (2-4 patients) CPT 98981 ' $ - $12.66 per patient
Injury Prevention Services: Self-management education and training, face-to-face, 30 minutes .5 $0.46
: - .46 per patient
Bicydle Helmels~ each __ $3.00-S10.00 $3.00 - $10.00 (5-8 patients) CPT 98962 | .
Regular Car Seats™ each __ $2000- $45.00 520.00-$4500 _  Nutrition
Special Needs Car Seat” exch  $0.00-$50.00 |  $0.00-$50.00 Community Education Presentation per hour | 88.001S e8.00] |
Siding fee scale based on Income Detention Facilty Inspection (Regstered Dietitan) " - 11600 ’ |
¥ S e R R o S TS |
i i on Educalors - r X 001
Hon Clinical Ly oy Edur‘::ﬁm tion by HEA' :v hour | $ - 88.00 |
o b et o of oo négos s Gencrs Heath ssessnnt Froae Registered Diettian/ Cerified Diebelc Educator (R/CDE) ?
jon Registration 10000[ § B0 [ ot ey S oot | $ 1160018 116,001
Additional Dates 1200{$ 1200 Board Certified Lactation Consultant (BCLC) per hour | $ 1160015 116.00
i e LD £0]$ 4320 ' I'stalf Training (for non-County providers) per hour | § 80.001S 88.00
| [ padtionalste 20,00 s 20001 [T actaton Educalor Couse s T e
[ [ Personnel Additen 200§ 12001 | (20-hour course for health professionals taught by an IBCLC) per participant . .
" [_ecord Changes 1200:§ 1200 [ Lactation Counselor Course i 7 .
Heviow Prceaa CIanges = 20007 |(40-hour course for healtn taught by an IBCLC) per participant :
| [ Non Diagnostic General Health Assessment Consultation 75.00:$ 75001 [ﬁ"g;m{mg’;zg‘g‘wcx“"a’“ Course oot paricigart S 1,700.001S 1,700.00
Soore et - lsbugnent Setbaion (at 28 Waeks) LLIE 1885 [ Healthy Eating Lunch & Learn wih & Rutrdonist (D) and a Chef per dass | § 665.001S 665.00
. _PH Laboratory Fees: * travel expenses charged separately for out of Riverside County dasses
‘ Acid Fast Smear (Auramine) CPT 87206:$ “1.00( 1000 grafp
| ['Amplication Probe - Chlamydia CPT 87491 S 200] 3 5264 [ G ey T TS T
. [ Amplication Probe - Gonorthea CPT 87591 S “200( 3 5254 opR (Card e O e Sor broTS 0TS 5
I | Coccentrole ST RI0538 00|} 1400 | [aguit and Pediatric First Ad Class per participant : § 77001 91.0
1 Culture 0157 E. col (tool cuttr bacteria each) /STEC CPT 87046 S 19.00:§ V901 e eorntahion St G pre T =T
1 Culture Aerobic (cuure bacleria - ofhen) CPT 87070 S 8.00: S 18001 {50 1 Bleed s o e[ J5001S =
1 [ Culture Bordetela pertusss (culture screen only CPT 87081 S 500§ B ooreotin Dioses & o0 Garms Faliioess Css e 1S e
J [ Cultien © CET87046:8 00: 3 190 | | FitTesting Class per participant | § 400015 53.00
i [ Culture Enteric (feces culture bacteria) CPT87045_S 18.00:§ 190
1 [cu i CPTB7077_S 7.00- Vital Records:
mx’“; TeTOATS u : :ﬁ I._Certified Coples, Search, and Certification of No Public Recard:
e Fungus = X :
TAVSS Technical Support hour ¢ 25.00s 95.00
Culture Gonorrhea (GC) (cafture screen only) CPT 87081 (S 15008 1500 o i "”:qems L eac"h - : =3 { = T
+ Culture Group A strep (Throat) (culture screen only) CPT 87081 (S 15.00:§ L ey = - s ;3.00 'S 29' m
' i CPT 8708 : .00 - — e
Cultlfe Group 8 17ep fcultire scrver; o) L5 1500:$ 1580 | 5irth Certifed Copies, Searches & Certfication each § 280018 20.00
Calre (feces culture bacteria) CPT 87045 'S 18.00_§ 19.00 - - T
e D 200 <o0q] Death Crticae - Agency & Genera Public each: s 100:S 24.00
F Weh TR 38'00 S 3avoo 1 Death Certified Copies, Searches & Certification each:$ 21.00:§ 24.00
— — i - h: .00 ¢
A Giardia (A ) CPT 87269 S 38.00.S B0 Death Listings - sent to mortuaries eact : $ 5.00 2 S 5.0
= T o ks i veoq| LAdmin Fee- per Number each 'S 100°S 120
o CPTNALS sn.ao S 50'00 | Fetal Death Certificate - Government Agency & General Public each:$§ 18.00:S 21.00
e : - 2= Sl Birth Certified Copies cach - § 2000]S 20.00
Fecal Leukocyte (smear gram stain) CPT 89055 S 900 s g,
Fungus 10 Mold P 87107 S 5000 § 50.00| . Permit for Disposition of Human Remains
Fungus ID Yeast CPT 87106 S 50.00 S 50.00| [Regular Permit each § 12.00[s 12.00]
GeneXpert Assay (MTB /RIF) CP¥ 87556 - § 7500 S 100.00 | [ After Hours Permit each $ 12.00]§ 12,00
Gram Stain (smear) CPT 87205 .S 900 S [T [——
Hegatitis A oM Antibody Gl 220058 2300} etter of gious Disease each-max2 S 1000 § 10.00
Hepaliis A Tolal Antbody CPT 86708 S 2500 § 00| o ; — YRS o
Hepalits 8 Core lgl Antibody CPT86705|$ 2400cS 2400} b etemty Declaration (to DCSS only) each S 7000 S 10.00
Hepatts B Core Total Antibody CPT 86704 S 2500 S 25.00 Y P
Hepalits B Detection Test by Nudeic Acid CPTEI517 (S - s 64.26 i e
esalits B Suroce Aoty Croeoe|s Zws 2.00]% r;izsg; ‘:eamm:\x;x‘;i: regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of said Count;, held on April 1, 2025, the foregaing Ordinance was adopted by said
Hepaliti B Surface Antigen (AG EI4) CPT 87340 | S 21.00'S 2100]
Hepalitis B Surface Antigen PLUS (C (AG EW) CPT 87341 S 21.00' S 21.00 —::555‘_ m’;"@ Spiegel. and Perez
Hepatitis C Antibody CPT 86803 | § 290018 23.00] ABSENT:  Washington and Gutierrez
Hepalitis C Detection Test by Nudeic Acid (Qu CF 87522 S B0 ] -
Herpes Simplex Virus, Ampliied Probe CF 87528 | S -s 5264 | By Naomy Sicra, Clerk of the Board Assistant

osasz7ess]




The I'ress-[nternrise
3512 14th Street
Riverside, CA 92501
Willoughby, OH 44096
951-368-9222
951-368-9018 FAX

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
PO BOX 1147

RIVERSIDE, CA 92502

Account Number: 5209148
Ad Order Number: 0011728823

Customer's Reference
/ PO Number:

Publication: The Press-Enterprise

Publication Dates: 04/10/2025

Amount: $3,807.30
Payment Amount: $0.00

Invoice Text:

r.LP1-12/16/16 1



The Press-Enterprise
3512 14th Street
Riverside, CA 92501
Willoughby, OH 44096
951-368-9222
951-368-9018 FAX

5209148

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE
PO BOX 1147

RIVERSIDE, CA 92502

Publication: The Press-Enterprise
PROOF OF PUBLICATION OF

Ad Desc:

PROOF OF PUBLICATION

I am a citizen of the United States. | am over the age of
eighteen years and not a party to or interested in the
above entitled matter. | am an authorized representative of
THE PRESS-ENTERPRISE, a newspaper in general
circulation, printed and published daily in the County of
Riverside, and which newspaper has been adjudicated a
newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of
the County of Riverside, State of California, under date of
April 25, 1952, Case Number 54446, under date of March
29, 1957, Case Number 65673, under date of August 25,
1995, Case Number 267864, and under date of September
16, 2013, Case Number RIC 1309013, that the notice, of
which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published
in said newspaper in accordance with the instructions of
the person(s) requesting publication, and not in any
supplement thereof on the following dates, to wit:

04/10/2025

| certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the
foregoing is true and correct:

Date: April 11, 2025.
_ California

Legal Advertising Representative, The Press-Enterprise

r.LP1-12/16/16

Ad Copy:

Legal No. 0011728823



Southern California News Group | Inland Empire | Section B | Thursday, April 10,2025 9

Legal Notice | Legal Notice |

Legal Notice

Legal Notice |

Legal Notice

Legal Notice Legal Notice | Legal Notice

Legal Notice Legal Notice

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,

HIVISTD

[Court-Ordered HIV Testing

123.00 [ § 123.00 |

s
STATE OF CALlFORNlA |Education Classes for Sex and Drug Offenders (set by Judge) | $70.00 - $300.00 | $70.00 - $300.00 |
ORDINANCE NO. 734.17 California Children's Services (CCS):
CCS Assessment Fee: (Depends on family size & adjusted gross income) $0 or $20 $0 or $20
AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE CCS Enrollment Fes (Depends on famlly size & adusted gross income $60
!ncremenls) Note: Fc_r incomes over $99,999, for each sub_sequent income $0 to $1440 $0 to $1440
AMENDING ORDINANCE 734 RELATING TO ESTABLISHING FEES, CHARGES, 2:;23;;;:02;‘?;::j:d:'z:::;i;e:::; :;it:rg:g: it .
AND RATES FOR COUNTY PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES AND SUPPLIES Incrmmerts) Nt Fonfnsenmevar £34,500, fovasch. ke euset ncorne $0 10 $1300 $0 10 $1300
incremen K, increase the above fees by amily
The Board of Supervisors of the County of Riverside ordains as follows: S B P (o eile oh il oy ) U e S0 — 5
Section 1 Purpose increment of $6,000 increase the above fees by $120 Family (4)
= CCS Enroll Fee (D d: family size & adj d i $60
The purpose of this Ordinance is to revise fees for certain services and supplies furnished by the County i"“‘ﬂ"'::':s)m::;}i'( Incomes over 355 558 o each sukseduent meome 50 to $1260 $0 o $1260

. . i . X R N i X increment of $5,000 increase the above fees by $120 Family (5)
of Riverside in the field of health through Riverside University Health System - Public Health (RUHS-PH)
in accordance with Centers for Medicare and Medicard Services standards FY 24/25. RUHS-PH provides ©CS Enroliment Fee (Depends on family size & adjusted gross income $60 0 to $1200 0 to $1200

. . . . ™, increments) Note: For incomes aver $99,998, for each subsequent income $ $ $
lab testing services to other local government agencies, such as Animal Control entities, as well as increment of $5,000 the above fees by $120 Family (6 or more)
other Riverside County departments, including Riverside University Health System - Medical Center and Hmuniiy el Wofkers
Riverside University Health System - Community Health Centers. Additionally, RUHS-PH provides lab — . .

. . . urrent 'roposet
testing services to local area hospitals. Description of Activity/Service Approved Fee Fee:

. Self- di ion and training, face-to-face, 30 minutes {1 patient) CPTS8960| $ ! $26.66
Sectlon 2. Fees and Charges Self-management education and training, face-to-face, 30 minutes $12.66 tient
Section 2 of Ordinance No. 734 is hereby amended in its entirety to read as follows: 24 patients) CET 88! - T

. . . : . y . y . . Self-managerr{ent education and training, face-to-face, 30 minutes s ~ $9.46 per patient
“Riverside University Health System - Public Health fees and charges shall be listed on Schedule 1” (58 patients) CPT S8962
Section 3. Severability Ll (il
—_— . A . ) . ‘Community Education Presentation per hour| $ 88.00 | § 88.00
Should any fee herein established be held to be invalid or otherwise unenforceable, Detention Fasility Inspection (Registered Distitian) & 1666 | & 116,00
. . o . .. (Site visit, analysis of menu, report issuance) per hour| - -
such determination shall not affect the validity of all remaining fee provisions. Lackation Counseling (Certified Lactation Educators - CLE) per hour| § 13.00 | 5 113.00
section 4 Repeal Of Ordinance 734 16 Professional Education Presentation by HEA per hour| $ - $ 88.00
. . Registered Dietitian / Certified Diebetic Educator (RD/CDE)
This Ordi Is Ordi 73416 in it tiret (w;:ultatinn‘:r;resent:tlon] l per hour| # 116.00 | § 116.00
Is Urdinance repeals Urdinance 101N Its entirety. International Board Cerlified Lactalion Consultant (IBCLC) per hour| 5 116.00 | § 116.00
Section 5 Eﬂective Date Staff Training (for non-County providers) per hour| § 80.00| 8 88.00
Al 1l 1K 1) Lactation Educator Course
. $ 38000 | 5 469.00
H H H R H {20-hour course for health professionals taught by an IBCLC) per
This ordinance shall take effect thirty (30) days after its adoption. o e p——
V. Manuel Perez, Chair of the Board (40-hour course for health pre taught by an IBCLC) per participant] ® i A H
| HEREBY CERTIFY that at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of said County, held on (15 o BELC Prep o) perpeioper 3 1PBRE TR
g g p u y’ Healthy Eating Lunch & Learn with a Nutritionist (RD) and a Chef er class| $ 665.00 | § 665.00

. . . . . P
April 1, 2025, the foregoing Ordinance was adopted by said Board by the following vote: * travel expenses charged separalely for out of Riverside County classes

. i i Staff Development
AYES Medma’ Splegel' and Perez CPR (Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation) Class per participant| $ 64.00 | § 74.00
NAYS: None GPR (Cardiopulmonary Resuscitation) Class - Blended per participant] & 86.00 | § 77.00

A s = Adult and Pediatric First Aid Class per partici 77.00 91.00
ABSENT WaShmgton and GUtlerrez General Population Shelter Class per participant 40.00 47.00
. Stop the Bleed Class per participant| 25.00 26.00
Kimberly A. Rector, Clerk of the Board Aerosol T Dissass & Blood Borne Pathogens Class per participant| $ 38.00 | 5 58.00
By: Naomy Sicra, Clerk of the Board Assistant Et Teatirig Class per participant] 3 4000] 5 53.00
Vital Records:
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE 1. Certified Copies, Search, and Certification of No Public Record:
AVSS Technical Support per hour| $ 95.00 | $ 95.00
RIVERSIDE UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM - PUBLIC HEALTH FEES Birth - Govemment Agendies cach| 5 19005 22.00
Ordinance 734.17 Schedule 1 S Senerafue - e TR o
- pies, hes & Cer each| $ 28.00| 29.00
Current Proposed Death Certificate - Government Agency & General Public each| $ 2100 | $ 24.00
Description of Activity/Service Approved Fee Fee: | Death Certified Copiss, Searches & Certification each| $ 21.00 | $ 24.00
Busiiass Bervides: Deai?’l Listings - sent fo mortuaries each| § 5008 5.00
Certfied Mail pex ftem 345 435 l::?;:%z::h-f?:::iﬁcaws - Goven?mu:n?e;gency & General Public :2: 1;23 2: gg
g::g: m:ﬂ :ﬁ:g::’ea] ; ;’z :;:: 12';2 12:22 Still Birth Certified Copies cach) 20.00 20.00
R ds Pr Fee poena/Records Request Clerical Fee) $ 15.00 | § 15.00 o " s o
Records Copying Fee per page| & 1008 1.00 '; Pzﬁ';“;;;_"ﬁ's"”s"'"'" of Human Remains =S EXTIHE 0]
Retumed Ghecks each] § 20001 20,00/ %ermik each| § 12.00 5 12.00 |
Medical Di X-Rays & Images (CD included) per request| $ 25.00 - -
Therapeutic Med ID Program (MMIC) $ 87.00 | $ 87.00 ll. Other Services
Th ic Med ID Program (MMIC) - Medi-Cal $ 4350 | 8 43.50 = =
Dog Importation Health Certificate Administration Fee each| $ - $ 26.00 t::::::?on Ccplagjllolus Lt £ach m:axdf : :ggg : :ggg
Emergency Medical Services: Paternity Declaration (to DCSS only) each| § 10.00 | $ 10.00
Advanced Life Support (ALS):
A Service Permit peryear (1)] $ 6,000.00 | § 6,000.00
Basic Life Support (BLS):

Ambulance Service Permit peryr (2)] § 3,000.00 | $ 3,000.00 NOTICE OF PETITION ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE
Each ambulance pery] § 250.00 | $ 250.00 TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF: FOR CHANGE OF NAME
EMT-1 Certification and every 2yrs| § 25.00 | 5 25.00 Valerie Elaine Chavez CASE NUMBER: CIV SB 2506541
EMT-1 Cerlification and R - Late Fee s 10.00 [ $ 10.00 . CASE NO. PRRI12500985 i PETITION OF:
EMT-P Inifial Accreditation $ 75.00 | § 7500 | [| To all heirs, beneficiaries, creditors, contingent Naomi Marie Kleinhans
EMI-P Re-vefiication _ i every 2yrof § 500018 soool || creditors, and persons who may otherwise be FOR CHANGE OF NAME
5“”: Loy Land 'V"dCN “‘"{"I":e ‘"fe"s“';%’;? !“”flse) Late Fee L 20, 8 228 [linterested in the will or estate, or both, of Valerie
Fees for medical services and most laboratory - See clinical senvices. — : 1% =550 Elaine Chavez A _|TO ALL INTERESTED
et every 2ys . ool s . {\JPELITIQr” F(S)R PROBI&\:TE r;qsfbceelr]fflleq byCRolern PERSONS:

- = — - = nruh in the Superior Court of California, County|1. Petitioner: Naomi Marie
Mobile Intensive Care Nurse {(MICN) Recertification every 2yrs| $ 50.00 | $ 50.00 Of Riverside ) Kleinhoms filed a peTiTion with
Epidemisiony BHE EEbTITION'FTO% PROBATE r(leques’rs ThngTTRob:tn this courtffcl)lr a decree changing

: nruh_be appointed as personal representative to|names as follows:

[Specil Data RequestFes per hour] 3 10003 0] fl Gdminister the estate of the decedent. o Present name: Naomi Marie
Knmunizafions THE PETITION requests authority to administer|Kleinhans
Mobile Team Vaccines the estate under the Independent Administration of | Proposed name:
Fluari - Flu Vaccine CPT 00658 § B 2000 || Estates Act. (This authority will allow the personal|Nonie Marie Kleinhans
Boostrix - TDAP Vaccine CPT 90715] § - Is s0.00 | || representative to take many actions without|2. THE COURT ORDERS that
Covid Vaccine (Pfizer) 6 mos-4 yrs CFT 61318] § - s 13000 ||obtaining court approval. Before taking certain|all persons interested in this
Covid Vaccine (Pfizer) 5-11 yrs CcPT o1318[ § B 13000 [|very important actions, however, the personal|matter shall appear before this
Covid Vaccine (Pfizer) 12+ cPT s1320] § - s 1s0.00] || representative will be required to give notice to|court at the hearing indicated
Covid Vaccine (Modema) 6 mos-11 yrs cPT 91321 § = $ 130.00 |n1-eres1-eg perﬁons Unlessdfhey hqv)e v¥1(1|veg no‘h((:je or|below to show cause, if any, why
Covid Vaccine (Moderna) 12+ CPT 91322| § - 1% 130.00 f | consented to the proposed action.) The independent |the petition for change of name
ErioHR JMMR(PeIENC, STAdDIL) CPT 80707 § - 18 10300 § || administration authority will be granted unless an|should not be granted. Any person
Varkax - \arioel a (Pediatrio’ & A CPT 0716} - {8 10001 || interested person files an obiection to the petition|obiecting to the name changes
Shingrix - Zoster Vaccine CPT 90750 $ - $ 199.00 R H
Gardisil - HPV Human Papillomavirus 9-Valent CPT 90651| § - $ 330.00 gpgn‘ls'?ﬁ;vgugﬁggﬁslquse Why the court ShOUId nof des—.ffgbe%b-ggfo-\ée Trl,?UfT- fcllledecsl
MenQuadfi - Meningococcal Conjugate (Groups A,C,W and Y) CPT 90619 § - $ 198.00 A heurin on the e.tition will be held in fhiS court as V\{rrll r]fT ! ! _?d a b IP UTh
Menveo - Meningococcal Conjugate one-vial (Groups A,C,Y and W-135) CPT 80734| § = $ 198.00 follows: 9 p ?ndﬁ%sl‘ igN(S)CcherdrU |egy1'50 geolr‘;%a rg
Menveo ;Tf:lﬂgnmmia;ecat:njugaletwo-vlal CPT 90734 ; : $$2>m-SQ‘I:;,GﬂD _ID_.GTQZ /\8/\%\0’ Lz,(/\zODZS 1_ 12 Gnd thST dppearhcﬁ' fne hearing
<Siiding T & Gased on T I 3 ime: 8: ept.: A i ) to show cause why the petition
ing fee scale based on funding source and program use égd;zessos_l of the Court: 4050 Main Street, Riverside, ShQ#JT|d ng’[ bT? gl_'qr]rted.l Iff_lngT
Injury Prevention Services: Al : . written oblection iIs Timely tiled,
Bicycle Helmets® each| $3.00-$10.00 | $3.00-$10.00 If you object to the granting of the petition, you should|the court may grant the petition
Regular Car Seats® each| $20.00-345.00 | s2000-s4500 | [|apPpPear at the hearing and state your objections or |without a hearing.
Special Needs Car Seat* each|  $0.00 - $50.00 $0.00 - $50.00 file written obiections with the court before the NOTICE OF HEARING
*Sliding fee scale based on Income hearlnﬂ. Your appedrance may be in person or by | Date: May 14, 20255Time: 8:30 a.m.
your attorney. Dept: S27
i s 5 CUrrent Bloposeil Ifyou are a creditor or a contingent creditor of the decedent, The address of the court is:
- Descriptionof Activity/Service Approvedifee Fe=: you must file your claim with the court and mail a SUPERIOR COURT OF
Non Clinical Laboratory: i copy fo the personal representative appointed by| CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF SAN
Fee:f""T;g's"af“’;'n‘jfN°“'°'39':5‘E°k‘3a‘:”e'a' Health Assessment Program: s T s || The court within the later of either (1) four months BERNARDINO 247 West 3rd
e e =gisiafon I =0l s 1200] || from the date of first issuance of letters fo a general | Street, San Bernardino, CA 92415
dena o el ool s +00] || Personal representative, as defined in section 58(b) BRANCH NAME: Civil
el okl 3 000l & 2000 || ©F The California Probate Code, or (2) 60 days from (3. A copy of this Order to Show Cause
Personnel Addition each| $ 12:00 $ 12.00 The.que of mGIlln.g or personql dellyery _TO you of a ShG” be pUb”Shed at quST once
Record Changes cach| $ 12.00] § 1200 || NOTice under section 9052 of the California Probate|in each week for four successive
Review Procedural Changes each 5 2000 | 5 o] ||COde. . weeks prior to the date set for
Non Diagnostic General Health Assessment Consultation per hour| $ 75003 75.00 Other.Cullfornlu stututes and legal authority may S!ffECT hea ring on the petition in the
Spore Test - Instrument Sterilzation (at 26 weeks) s 18.86 | 18.86 | || your rights as a creditor. You may want to consult with an | following newspaper of general
g{ﬂorney knowled_geul}g:qe |?'|Cukfor!rug Iqrv[\{. : circulation, printed in this county:
ou may examine the file kept by the court. NEWSPAPER NAME: San
PH Laboratory Fees: If you are a person interested in the estate, you may|Bernardino Sun
fold Tas! Smesr (Auramine) SR d 1o 124 [| file with the court a Request for Special Notice (form |/S/ Gilbert G. Ochoa
e rom[smfs o | DE:124) of the filing of an inventory and appraisal| JUDGE  OF "THE SUPERIOR
= crTorot] § T =551 ||of estate assets or of any pefition or account as|COURT
Culture 0157 E. coli (stoof cuitr bacteria each) /STEC CPT 87046| § 19.00 | § 19.00 prov_lded I.n Probate COd? Sechon 1250. A RequeSt for Date: APR 02 2025 .
Culture Aerobic (culture bacteria - other) cPTeroro] § 18.00 | 5 1e.00] || SPecial Notice form is available from the court clerk. | The Sun (San Bernardino)
Culture Bordetsila pertussis (eulture screen only) cPTa7081] § 15.00 | § 1500 || Attorney for Petitioner Published: 4/10, 4/17, 4/24, 5/1/25
Culture Campy CPTar0E| § 19.00 | 5 1s.00] || RYyan Michael Darling - SBN 268706
Gulture Enterio (feces culture bactaria) CPTB7045] $ 19.00 | $ 1000 | || 3697 Arlington Ave. FICTITIOUS BUSINESS
Culture for Identification cPTarorT| § 17.00 | $ so.00 | || Riverside, CA 92506 NAME STATEMENT
Culture Fungus cPTar102| § - Is so.00 || (951) 788-2889 FILED
Culture Gonorrhea (GC) (culture screen only) crTo7on1[ $ 15.00 | $ 1500 || The Press-Enterprise County of Riverside
Culture Group A strep (Throat) culture screen only) cPTar081| $ 15.00 | $ 1s.00 | || Published: 4/10, 4/17, 4/24/25 Peter Aldana
Culture Group B strep (vaginalfrectal) (cufture screen only) CPT 87081| $ 15.00 | $ 15.00 - -
Culture Salmonella/Shigella (feces culture bacteria) CPT 87045| § 19.00 | § 19.00 Assessor COUI'“'Y Clerk-Recorder
Culture T8 SPTATIE S 2000 L8 50.00 The folg-veionzgs %?e?’ggl? %2;42(%%2) doing
FA Cry ium (AG IF} cPT87272| $ 38.00 | $ 38.00 A
- NOTICE OF PETITION business as:
A P e e R B TO ADMINISTER ESTATE OF: H.O.P.E. DOG TRAINING
A Rabies e 50.00 | & 50.00 FLORENCIO GARCIA 1180 6TH ST
Fecal Leukocyte (smear gram stain) CPT 89055 $ 9.00 | § .00 . CASE .N.o' P.RMC2500.273 . . . NORCO’ CA 92860
Fungus ID Mold ceraro| $ 50.00 | § sooo| [| TO all heirs, beneficiaries, credifors, confingent|Riverside County i
Fungus ID Yeast cPTaT108] $ 50.00 | s0.00] [|creditors, and persons who may otherwise|Mailing Address (If different than
GeneXpert Assay (MTB /RIF) CPT 87556] $ 75.00 | $ 10000 | [|be interested in the will or estate, or both, of|business address - optional)
Gram Stain (smear) CPT87205] § 2.00 |5 900 | || FLORENCIO GARCIA A 3832 CORONA AVE. NORCO, CA
Hepatitis A IgM Antibody CPT 86708] § 23.00 | § 2300 [[A PETITION FOR PROBATE has been filed by|92860
Hepalitis A Total Antibody CPT 86703] § 26.00 | § 2500| [[NELLIE CORTEZ in the Superior Court of|Full naome of all registrants and
Hepatitis B Core IgM Antibody CPT 85705] & 24008 2285 1 || California, County of Riverside address:
|Hepalitis B Core Total Anfibody ___ CPT 86704 § 25001 % 2500 | THE PETITION FOR PROBATE requests that|1) HELPING OUR PETS
Hepatitis B Detection Test by Nucleio Acid (Quantification) CRTE617| =18 8426 | |INELLIE CORTEZ be appointed as personal|EDUCATION
E:g:::::gg:x:ﬁ:g;z:ymm) 2:3::5 : gfgg : gﬁ-gg aepredser}mnve to administer the estate of the|1180 6TH ST NORCO, CA 92860

— : : : ecedent. State of Inc./Org./Reg.:
Hepatis B Strace Adazn PLUS (Contmuatory) (42 B4 S 2.0 8 e ||THE PETITION requests authority to administer |CALIFORNIA
it e D TeE TR o e 003 e || the estate under the Independent Administration of | This business is conducted by:

Hemes Simplex Virus, Ampifiod Probe erroren s — s 5264 || ESTates Act. (This authority will allow the personal|Limited Liability Company
HNAnligen.'Anlibody’Snreen (HIV-1/HIV-2 single assay) CPT&7389| § 28.00 | $ 36:12 r%?res.eanTlve T TO Tdke lmgnfy qc_rhﬁns WIH?_OUT FegIST;GbnT. hGS ((]:ommer?fge‘l‘qf 1'0

z ¥ : obtaining court approval. Before taking certain|transact business under the fictitious
HIV-1 and HIV-2 Geenuis Ct (2 shots total) CPT 86689| $ 46.00 | § 58.08 . . - -
e T e T e T crrareal 5 s =26z || very important actions, however, the personal |business nume or names listed above
HIV-1 Detection Test by Nucleic Acid (Quantification) CcPT 87536] $ - s i27.65 | || representative will be required to give notice to|on:03/21/2025 i o 3
ID of Parasite cPTaT160] & 900§ 647 | || inferested persons unless they have waived noticeor |l declare that all information in this
Influenza SARS-CoV-2 Mulliplex TRT-PCR CPT 87636| § - Is 21395 | || consented to the proposed action.) The independent [statement is true and correct. (A
Kinyoun staining for T8 1D cPTe7208] § - s s.08 | ||administration authority will be granted unless an|registrant who declares as true
Mass speatrometry (laboralory testing method) ceTaates| § - Is 36.17 m’rgreﬁfed persgn files qnhoblﬁg:hon ’roT‘rhﬁ D?LITIOY; any material matter pursuant
SRR AREORIaG T sore 8 —Ts 75521 ||ond shows good cause why the court should not|to Section 17913 of the Business
]W cPTors03 3 T 35_a| grant the authority. i ) A and Professions Code that the

é-\"heurmg on the petition will be held in this court as reg|str?n1 kpows to dbe false
ollows: is guilty of a misdemeanor
Current Proposed Date: MAY 13, 2025 punishable by a fine not to exceed

Description of Activity/Service Approved Fee Fee: Time: 8:30 AM Dept.:S101 one thousand dollars ($1,000).)

Mumps Antibody 190G CPT 86735| § ) 1958 | || Address of the Court: 30755-D AULD ROAD,|/s/ DARCEY HALL CEO

Mycobacleria Antibiolic sensilivities (78 AFB Sensi-EA drug X6) CPT s7188| § 60.00 | § 2500 | || MURRIETA, CA 92563. . This statement was filed with the
Mycobaclerium Species Identificali CPT 87118] - |8 75.00 | || If you object to the granting of the petition, you should|County Clerk of Riverside County on

Mycoplasma genitalium _ CPT &7563| § = |i$ 5264 | || appear at the hearing and state your objections or|date indicated by file stamp above
Ovas Parasite = Conperlration forwars) CET 87177) & 1s.001 % 18001 || file written obijections with the court before the NOTICE - In_ Accordance with
g’(‘i}& ;:f::;ﬂ;“mme (smear complex stain) gz: 3122 : ij-gg : 13;-?3 hequnﬁ. Your appearance may be in person or by |Subdivision (a) of SecTslon 17920,

- - : your attorney. a Fictitious Name tatement
FoR - easies and Mumes papts e =1 || 1f you are acreditor or a contingent creditor of the decedent, | generally expires at the end of
. rrEials 500 =11 || You must file your claim with the court and mail a|five years from the date on which
e TR T e B0 .05 wor] ||cOPY to the personal representative appointed by|it was filed in the office of_the
Reenaks Paral 21 L) - sa5.17] || The court within the later of either (1) four months|County Clerk, Except, as provided
Rubella 1gG Anfibody oFT o] & 25.00 3189] || from the date of first issuance of letters to a general|in Subdivision (b) of Section 17920,
Salmonella serogrouping GPT 87147] § - s 777| || Personal representative, as defined in section 58(b) (where it expires 40 days after any
Shiga-toxin 1 EIA CPT 57427] § 1900 | 5 iror| || of the California Probate Code, or (2) 60 days from|change in the facts set forth in
Shiga-toxin 2 EIA cPT 87427 § 19.00 | § 1797 | || the date of mailing or personal delivery to you of a|the statement pursuant to Section
Syphilis (RPR) - Qualitative CPT e65%2| $ 500 | s s.00 | || notice under section 9052 of the California Probate 17913 other than a change in the
Syphilis (RPR) - Quantitative CPT 86593 § 500 % s00] [|Code. i . residence address of a registered
Syphilis (TPPA) Confirmation (frep GPT 86780 § 27.00 [ § 27.00 | [(Other California statutes and legal authority may affect|owner. A new Fictitious Business
Syphilis Serum EIA Screen (non-frep qual) cPT 86502] 8 900§ 2.00| || your rights as a creditor. You may want to consult with an|Name statement must be filed
Systemic Fungus Probe CPT 87797| $ 10000 | § 140.00 | || attorney knowledgeable in California law. before the expiration. The filing
Trichomonas vaginalis amplif CPTE7661|. % =_|i$ 5264 | || You may examine the file kept by the court. of this statement does not of itself
V2V (Varicella) 196 Antbody CPT sa78T] 3 = 19321 1| If you are a person interested in the estate, you may |authorize the use in this state of
WastHilS Virtis: oM Anubiod -Seroenirov WNY EIA) CPT oc789] § FH00 2158 f || file with the court a Request for Special Notice (form|a_Fictitious Business Name in
Westiile Vifus Igh Comfinnation CPY seres| 24.00 2528 DfE—]?A% of ’rheTflllng %f an mvgrr)Tf_ory and appqulsqI V|oc;c11|?ndof ﬂ|1e p%hfs of another

5 of estate assets or of any petition or account as|under federal, state, or common
e o e provided in Probate Code Section 1250. A Request for [law (see Section 14411 et seq.,
e 1 Te5ing Eroup: 50500 o000 || Special Notice form is available from the court clerk. |Business Professions Code).
e e e 2 e 2221 || Attorney for Petitioner I hereby certify that this copy
TiEieeR (TE] Cleatas $ asioolls =00l [| PAVID S. ASKANDER, ESQ. is a correct copy of the original
4740 GREEN RIVER ROAD, SUITE 217 statement on file in my office.
Nursing: CORONA, CA 92878 _ Peter Aldana
Detention Fadilty nspection (909) 610-6200 Riverside County Clerk
{Site visit, analysis of menu, report issuance) per hour $ 116.00 | § 116.00 The PreSS'EnterprISe The PreSS'EnterprISe

Published: 4/3, 4/10, 4/17/25

Published: 3/27, 4/3, 4/10, 4/17/25



